

No. 04-607

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS
(DOING BUSINESS AS LABCORP),
Petitioner,

v.

METABOLITE LABORATORIES, INC. AND
COMPETITIVE TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
MEDICAL GENETICS, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, THE
ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY,
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, AND THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN
PATHOLOGISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JACK R. BIERIG*
LYNN D. FLEISHER
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN
& WOOD LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
MEDICAL AND ETHICAL BACKGROUND	6
A. The Nature Of And Tests For Homocysteine.....	7
1. Early Research Into Homocysteine And Its Association With Disease	8
2. Importance Of Tests For Homocysteine.....	9
3. Current Use Of Homocysteine Tests And Research Into Homocysteine	11
B. Ethical Concerns With Patents On Scientific Principles	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Claim 13 Improperly Claims Non-Patentable Subject Matter.....	16
B. Claim 13 Is Overbroad	21
C. Patents Solely On Scientific Facts Stifle Innovation And Conflict With Patient Care	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	26
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)....	16, 17
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	17, 19
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948).....	23
<i>In re Hyatt</i> , 708 F.2d 712 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	21
<i>LeRoy v. Tatham</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 156 (1852) .	17, 20
<i>Mackay Radio & Tel. Co. v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 306 U.S. 86 (1939).....	19, 20
<i>Morton v. New York Eye Infirmary</i> , 17 F. Cas. 879 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1862) (No. 9865).....	19, 20
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 62 (1853).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Wyeth v. Stone</i> , 30 F. Cas. 723 (C.C.D. Mass. 1840) (No. 18,107).....	21
CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	16
Act of Feb. 21, 1793, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 318.....	16
Act of July 19, 1952, ch. 950, 66 Stat. 792	17
35 U.S.C. § 101	2
§ 112.....	18
§ 287(c).....	25
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 82-1979 (1952), <i>reprinted at</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2394.....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1923 (1952)	17
PATENT	
U.S. Patent No. 4,940,658 (filed Nov. 20, 1986) ..	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>Patenting of Medical Procedures</i> , 53 Food & Drug L.J. 341 (1998).....	3
Am. Med. Ass'n, Report 5 of Council on Scientific Affairs, <i>Folic Acid Relationships to Spinal Closure Birth Defects and Adult Vascular Disease</i> (1995).....	9, 11, 12
Am. Soc'y of Human Genetics/Am. Coll. of Med. Genetics, <i>Measurement and Use of Total Plasma Homocysteine</i> , 63 Am. J. Hum. Gen. 1541 (1998), reaffirmed by Am Coll. of Med. Genetics (Oct. 25, 2005).....	7, 12
C.J. Boushey et al., <i>A quantitative assessment of homocysteine as a risk factor for vascular disease. Probable benefits from increasing folate intakes</i> , 274 JAMA 1049 (1994)	11
L.B. Brattstrom et al., <i>Moderate homocysteinemia – A possible risk factor for arteriosclerotic cerebro-vascular disease</i> , 15 Stroke 1012 (1982).....	8
M.C. Carey et al., <i>Homocystinuria. II. subnormal serum folate levels, increased folate clearance and effects of folic acid therapy</i> , 45 Am. J. Med. 26 (1968).....	8
N.A.J. Carson et al., <i>Homocystinuria: a new inborn error of metabolism associated with mental deficiency</i> , 38 Arch. Dis. Child. 425 (1963).....	8
N.H. Cho et al., <i>Elevated homocysteine as a risk factor for the development of diabetes in women with a previous history of gestational diabetes mellitus: a 4-year prospective study</i> , 28(11) Diabetes Care 2750 (2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
R. Clarke et al., <i>Hyperhomocysteinemia: an independent risk factor for vascular disease</i> , 324 N. Eng. J. Med. 1149 (1991).....	11
M. Coffey et al., <i>Reducing coronary artery disease by decreasing homocysteine levels</i> , 23 Crit. Care Nurse 25 (2003)	11
L.D. Fleisher & G.E. Gaull, <i>Methionine Metabolism in Man: Development and Deficiencies</i> , in 3 <i>Clinics in Endocrinology and Metabolism</i> (H. Bickel ed., 1974).....	7
M. Folin et al., <i>A cross-sectional study of homocysteine-, NO-levels, and CT-findings in Alzheimer dementia, vascular dementia and controls</i> , 6(4) <i>Biogerontology</i> 255 (2005).....	12
I.M. Graham et al., <i>Plasma homocysteine as a risk factor for vascular disease (The European Concerted Action Project)</i> , 277 <i>JAMA</i> 1775 (1997).....	11
W. Herrmann et al., <i>Total homocystein, vitamin B₁₂, and total antioxidant status in Vegetarians</i> , 47 <i>Clin. Chem</i> 1094 (2001)	9
M.C. Higgenbottom, L. Sweetman & W.L. Nyhan, <i>A syndrome of methylmalonic aciduria, homocystinuria, megaloblastic anemia and neurological abnormalities in a vitamin B₁₂-deficient breast-fed infant of a strict vegetarian</i> , 299 N. Eng. J. Med. 317 (1978).....	7, 10
D.A. Hollowell et al., <i>Homocystinuria and organic aciduria in a patient with vitamin B₁₂ deficiency</i> , 2 <i>Lancet</i> 1428 (1969).....	7, 8
S. Kang et al., <i>Hyperhomocyst(e)inemia as a risk factor for occlusive vascular disease</i> , 12 <i>Ann. Rev. Nutr.</i> 279 (1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
N.K. Kim et al., <i>Hyperhomocysteinemia as an independent risk factor for silent brain infarction</i> , 61 <i>Neurology</i> 1595 (2003).....	12
H.-K. Kuo et al., <i>The role of homocysteine in multisystem age-related problems: A systematic review</i> , 60 <i>J. Gerontol. A. Biol. Sci. Med. Sci.</i> 1190 (2005).....	12
R.R. Mclean et al., <i>Homocysteine as a predictive factor for hip fracture in older persons</i> , 350 <i>N. Eng. J. Med.</i> 2042 (2004)	12
K. McCully, <i>Vascular pathology of homocystinuria: Implications for the pathogenesis of arteriosclerosis</i> , 56 <i>Am. J. Pathol.</i> 111 (1969)....	8
K.S. McCully, <i>Homocysteine theory of arteriosclerosis: Development and current status</i> , 11 <i>Atherosclerosis Rev.</i> 157 (1983)	8
S.J. Moat et al., <i>Treatment of coronary heart disease with folic acid: is there a future?</i> , 287 <i>Am. J. Physiol.</i> H1 (2004)	11
S.H. Mudd, <i>Homocystinuria: The Known Causes, in Inherited Disorders of Sulfur Metabolism</i> 204 (N.A.J. Carson & D.N. Raine eds., 1971)....	9
W.L.D.M. Nelen et al., <i>Homocysteine and folate levels as risk factors for recurring early pregnancy loss</i> , 95 <i>Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 519 (2000).....	12
H. Refsum et al., <i>Homocysteine and cardiovascular disease</i> , 49 <i>Ann. Rev. Med.</i> 31 (1998).....	11
J.M. Scott, <i>Homocysteine and cardiovascular risk</i> , 72 <i>Am. J. Clin. Nutr.</i> 333 (2000).....	11
M.T. Stauffenberg, <i>Hyperhomocysteinemia measured by immunoassay: A valid measure of coronary artery atherosclerosis</i> , 128 <i>Arch. Pathol. Lab. Med.</i> 1263 (2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
K.L. Tucker et al., <i>High homocysteine and low B vitamins predict cognitive decline in aging men: the Veteran Affairs Normative Aging Study</i> , 82 Am. J. Cli. Nutr. 627 (2005)	12
J.B. Ubbink et al., <i>Comparison of three different plasma homocysteine assays with gas chromatography/mass spectrometry</i> , 45 Clin. Chem. 670 (1999)	10
J.B.J. van Meurs et al., <i>Homocysteine levels and the risk of osteoporotic fracture</i> , 350 N. Engl J. Med. 2033 (2004)	12
M. Villar-Fidalgo et al., <i>Prevalence of hyperhomocysteinemia and associated factors in primary health care</i> , 125 Med. Clin. (Barc) 487 (2005).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heart Association Recommends Homocysteine Testing</i> , at http://www.cfonews.com/cct/c010599y.htm (last visited Dec. 14, 2005)	12, 13
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> , available at http://www.mercksource.com/pp/us/cns_hl_dorlands.html (last visited Dec. 14, 2005)....	7
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Patents, Medicine, and the Interests of Patients, in Ethics in obstetrics and gynecology</i> (ACOG Washington, D.C. 2d ed. 2004)	4
Am. Med. Ass'n, Code of Medical Ethics, available at www.ama-assn.org/apps/pf_new/pf_online?f_n=browse&doc=policyfiles/HnE/E-9.08.HTM (last visited Dec. 21, 2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Am. Med. Ass'n, Principles of Medical Ethics, <i>available at</i> www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/ category/2512.html (last visited Dec. 21, 2005)	14
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Isaac McPherson (Aug. 13, 1813) <i>reprinted in</i> The Letters of Thomas Jefferson: 1743-1826, <i>available at</i> Electronic Text Center, University of Virginia Library	26
